Japanese Yen 日圓 214,759 438,826 1 5,264

Euro 歐元 37 37 5,221 1,347

RMB 人民幣 – – 87,755 –

The Group continuously assesses and monitors

the exposure to foreign exchange r isk. The

management will consider hedging significant

foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the change in the

Group’s profit before tax for the year in response

to reasonably possible change in the functional

currency i.e. United States dollar to the relevant

currencies of which the Group have significant

exposure at the reporting date.

30. 金融工具（續）

b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險

(i) 貨幣風險

本集團之若干交易以外幣計值，該
等外幣為相關附屬公司功能貨幣
（美元及人民幣）以外的貨幣。為減
低貨幣波動相關風險，本集團於過
往年度已簽訂外匯遠期合約，詳情
見附註23。

於報告日，以外幣列值之貨幣資產
及貨幣負債產生之外幣風險之賬面
值如下：

本集團持續評估及監控外匯風險。
管理層將於有需要時考慮對沖重大
外匯風險。

敏感度分析

下表顯示由於功能貨幣（即美元）兌
換本集團於申報日面對重大風險之
相關貨幣可能出現之合理變動，而
導致本集團本年度除稅前溢利所產
生之變動。

087信利國際有限公司 二零零九年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the year ended 31 December 2009

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日止年度

30. Financial Instruments (Continued)

b. Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2009 2008

二零零九年 二零零八年
United

States dollar
strengthen

(weaken)

Increase
(decrease)

in profit

United

States dollar

strengthen

(weaken)

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

美元 溢利 美元 溢利
升值（貶值） 增加（減少） 升值（貶值） 增加（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Hong Kong dollar 港元 1% 10,966 1% 18,793

(1%) (10,966) (1%) (18,793)

Japanese Yen 日圓 5% 10,738 5% 21,678

(5%) (10,738) (5%) (21,678)

RMB 人民幣 1% 877 1% –

(1%) (877) (1%) –

Euro 歐元 1% (52) 1% (13)

(1%) 52 (1%) 13

The sensitivity analysis has been determined

assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the reporting date and had been

applied to each of the group entities’ exposure to

currency risk for non-derivative financial instruments

in existence at that date, and that all other variable

remain constant.

The stated changes represent the management’s

assessment of reasonably possible changes in

foreign exchange rate over the period until the

end of the next reporting period. Results of the

analysis as presented in the above table represent

an aggregation of the effects on each of the group